

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

TORREY BAUER, THE HONORABLE DAVID CERTO,
and INDIANA RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RANDALL T. SHEPARD, STEPHEN L. WILLIAMS, CHRISTINE KECK,
JOHN C. TRIMBLE, MARK LUBBERS, MICHAEL GAVIN, JOHN FEIGHNER,
in their official capacity as members of the Indiana Commission on Judicial Qualifications;
ANTHONY M. ZAPPIA, SALLY FRANKLIN ZWEIG, CATHERINE A. NESTRICK,
CORINNE R. FINNERTY, FRED AUSTERMAN, R. ANTHONY PRATHER,
J. MARK ROBINSON, TONY WALKER, MAUREEN GRINSFELDER,
in their official capacity as members of the Indiana Disciplinary Commission;

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Indiana, No. 3:08-cv-196.
The Honorable **Theresa Springmann**, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

JAMES BOPP, JR.
ANITA Y. WOUDEBERG
JOSIAH NEELEY
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
(812) 232-2434

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Torrey Bauer, David Certo, and
Indiana Right to Life, Inc.*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED



CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 09-2963

Short Caption: Bauer et al. v. Shepard et al.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement	ix
Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument	13
I. Standard of Review	13
A. <i>Buckley</i> and <i>White</i> Establish The Proper Analysis For Judicial Canon Challenges	13
B. Impartiality As Openmindedness Is Not A Compelling Interest ...	15
C. <i>Caperton</i> Does Not Provide The Proper Framework for Review ..	17
II. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Plaintiffs-Appellants' Claims Against Former Commits Clause Canon 5A(3)(d)(i) and (ii)	19
III. The District Court Erred In Holding The Commits Clauses Constitutional On Their Face And As Applied to the Questionnaire	20
A. The Commits Clauses Fail Strict Scrutiny	23
B. The Commits Clauses Are Unconstitutionally Overbroad	29
C. The Commits Clauses Are Unconstitutionally Vague	30

IV.	The District Court Erred In Holding The Recusal Clause Constitutional On Its Face And As Applied To The Questionnaire	34
A.	The Issues Recusal Requirement Is Unconstitutionally Vague	37
B.	The Issues Recusal Requirement Is Unconstitutional Overbroad	38
C.	The Recusal Clause Does Not Pass Strict Scrutiny	39
V.	The District Court Erred In Upholding The Solicitation Clauses Constitutional	43
A.	The Solicitation Clauses Fail Strict Scrutiny	44
B.	The Solicitation Clauses Are Unconstitutionally Overbroad	47
VI.	The District Court Erred In Finding The Partisan Activities Clause Constitutional On Its Face And As Applied To Judge Certo	48
A.	The Partisan Activities Clause Fails Strict Scrutiny	48
B.	The Partisan Activities Clause Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad	53
C.	The Partisan Activities Clause Is Unconstitutionally Vague	54
	Conclusion	55
	Certificate of Compliance With Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)	57
	Circuit Rule 31(e)(1) Certification	58
	Circuit Rule 30(d) Certification	58
	Certificate of Service	59

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813, 821 (1986)	34
<i>Alaska Right to Life v. Feldman</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (D. Alaska 2005)	24
<i>Anderson v. Milwaukee County</i> , 433 F.3d 975, 978 (7th Cir. 2006)	30, 37, 55
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	33
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	27
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	29
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	1, 17, 20, 23, 33, 38, 40
<i>Buell v. Mitchell</i> , 274 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 2001)	32 n.7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	16
<i>Camacho v. Autoridad de Telefonos de Puerto Rico</i> , 868 F.2d 482 (1st Cir. 1989)	36. n.7
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	48
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994)	16
<i>Caperton Coal Co. v. Massey</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009)	9, 17-19
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	24

Carey v. Wolnitizek, No. 3:06-cv-36, 2008 WL 4602786
(E.D. Ky. October 15, 2008) 44, 46, 47, 53

Commodity Trends Serv. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n,
149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998) 29, 53

Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co., 141 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1998) 19

Duwe v. Alexander, 490 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Wis. 2007) 24, 29, 38

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214 (1989) . . . 24

Family Trust Foundation of Kentucky v. Wolnitzeck,
345 F. Supp. 2d 672 (E.D. Ky. 2004) 25, 26, 28, 29

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 127 U.S. 2652 (2007) 32

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992) 32

FTC v. Cement Institute, 333 U.S. 683 (1948) 37

Indiana Right to Life v. Shepard,
463 F. Supp. 879 (N.D. Ind. 2006) 4, 25, 28, 30, 33

Indiana Right to Life v. Shepard, 507 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2007) 5

In re Hancock, 192 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1999) 19

Johnson v. Mississippi, 403 U.S. 212 (1971) 14

Kansas Judicial Review v. Stout, 562 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009) 20

Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout,
440 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006) 26, 29, 44, 46, 47

Kirkland v. National Mortgage Network, Inc., 884 F.2d 1367
(11th Cir. 1989) 19

Laird v. Tatum, 409 U.S. 824 (1972) 14, 36 n.7

Liteky v. United States, 510 U.S. 540 (1994) 42

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy, 401 U.S. 265 (1971) 1

North Dakota Family Alliance v. Bader,
361 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D. N.D. 2005) 24, 25, 28

Ovadal v. City of Madison, 416 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2005) 38, 40

Phillip v. ANR Freight Systems, 945 F.2d 1054 (8th Cir. 1991) 36 n.7

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)) 48

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991) 47

Republic of Panama v. American Tobacco Co., 265 F.3d 299
(5th Cir. 2001) 35 n.6

Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly, 247 F. 3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001) 23

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 536 U.S. 465 (2002) *passim*

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) 44-55

Rosquist v. Soo Line R.R., 692 F.2d 1107 (7th Cir. 1982) 35

Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois, 497 U.S. 62 (1990) 24, 50

Sao Paulo State of the Federative Republic of Brazil v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
535 U.S. 229 (2002) 35 n.6

Schurz Communications v. F.C.C., 982 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1992) 35, 36 n.7

Siefert v. Alexander, 597 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D. Wis. 2009) 46, 47, 50, 53

Simon & Schuster v. New York State Crime Victims Board,
502 U.S. 105 (1991) 24

Skinner v. Astrue, 478 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2007) 13

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945) 32

United States v. Alabama, 828 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1987) 36 n.7

United States v. Barry, 961 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 36 n.7

United States v. Bauer, 84 F.3d 1549 (9th Cir. 1996) 36 n.7

United States v. Bray, 546 F.2d 851 (10th Cir. 1976) 36 n.7

United States v. Glick, 946 F.2d 335 (4th Cir. 1991) 36 n.7

United States v. Morgan, 313 U.S. 409 (1941) 37

Vallone v. CNA Fin. Corp., 375 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2004) 13

Weaver v. Bonner, 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002) 38, 44-48

Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 492 U.S. 490 (1989) 16

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 455 35

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, Terminology 48, 52

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 2.10(B) 1, 7, 21-33

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct 2.11(A) 1, 7, 33-42

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 3E(1) 2, 4

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 4.1(A) 1, 8, 21-33, 43-55

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 4.1(A), Commentary 7, 21

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 4.1(C) 51

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 4.2(B) 54

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 4.4(B)(2) 44

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 5A(1) 2, 4, 5, 6

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 5A(3)(d) 1, 2, 19-33

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 5C(2) 2, 6

Other Authorities

James Bopp, Jr., *Preserving Judicial Independence: Judicial Elections as the Antidote to Judicial Activism*, 6 First Amend. L. Rev. 180, 190-91 (2007) 27 n.1

James Bopp, Jr. and Anita Y. Woudenberg, *To Speak or Not to Speak: Unconstitutional Regulation in the Wake of White*, 28 Just. Sys. J. 326 (2007) 29 n.2, 32.n5

Joseph E. Lambert, *Contestable Judicial Elections: Maintaining Judicial Respectability in the Post-White Era*, 94 Ky. L.J. 1 (2005) 39 n.8

Ronald D. Rotunda, *Legal Ethics: The Lawyer’s Deskbook on Professional Responsibility* (West Group 2000) 36

Lloyd B. Snyder, *The Constitutionality and Consequences of Restrictions on Campaign Speech by Candidates for Judicial Office*, 35 UCLA L. Rev. 207 (1987) 27

Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary (1984) 31 n.4
